

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of

CITY OF LONG BEACH,

Petitioner-Appellant-Respondent,

v.

**NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS BOARD and LONG BEACH
PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION, IAFF, LOCAL 287,**

Respondents-Respondents-Appellants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**Court of Appeals Mo. No. 2021-59
Appellate Division Docket No. 2018-10975
Nassau County Index No. 2017-3811**

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
Terry O'Neil
Emily Iannucci
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant-
Respondent City of Long Beach*
1010 Franklin Avenue, Suite 200
Garden City, New York 11530
T: (516) 267-6310
F: (516) 267-6301

Dated: January 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I.....	9
PERB’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED	9
A. Whether Public Employers Must Negotiate Procedures Before Terminating Employees Under Section 71 Of The Civil Service Law Is NOT An Issue Of Public Importance	10
B. The Decision Does NOT Present A Conflict With Prior Decisions Of This Court	13
C. The Decision Does Not Generate A Conflict Among The Departments Of The Appellate Division	40
D. Granting PERB’s Motion For Leave To Appeal Would Be Futile And Result In An Inefficient Use Of Valuable Judicial Resources	43
POINT II.....	44
THE UNION’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Howe</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 665 (1994)	16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 26, 29
<i>Auburn Police v. County of Auburn</i> , 62 A.D.2d 12 (3d Dep't 1978)	30, 38, 39, 40
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York v. N.Y.S. Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 660 (1990)	38
<i>City of Schenectady v. N.Y.S. Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 480 (1995)	37
<i>City of Syracuse v. N.Y.S. Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 279 A.D.2d 98 (2000)	30, 37, 38
<i>City of Watertown v. N.Y.S. Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000)	30, 36, 37
<i>City of Yonkers v. New York Cent. & H.R.R. Co.</i> , 159 N.Y.572 (1899)	10
<i>Cooke v. City of Long Beach</i> , 247 A.D.2d 538 (2d Dep't 1998), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 715 (2001)	43, 44
<i>Duncan v. New York State Dev. Ctr.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 128, 135 (1984)	17
<i>Economico v. Village of Pelham</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 120 (1980)	5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 35
<i>Economico v. Village of Pelham</i> , 67 A.D.2d 272 (2d Dep't 1979)	4, 15, 19, 21

<i>Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of Middletown New York v. Civ. Serv. Empls. Assn.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1146 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	19
<i>Gentile v. Nulty</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101081 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Gudema v. Nassau County</i> , 163 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Holmes v. Gaynor</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 24, 29
<i>Johnson v. Doe</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2447 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	22, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Jordan v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 408 (2019)	17, 18, 29
<i>Leonard v. Regan</i> , 143 Misc. 2d 574 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1989)	21
<i>New York City Tr. Auth. v. New York State Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 226 (2007)	3
<i>O’Leary v. Town of Huntington</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126086 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Patrolmen’s Benev. Assn. v. New York State Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)	12
<i>Prue v. Hunt</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 364 (1991)	21, 24, 26
<i>Santiago v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Schenectady Police Benev. Assn. v. NYS Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 480 (1995)	30, 37
<i>State of New York v. New York State Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 1460 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	40, 41

<i>Town of Cortlandt,</i> 33 PERB ¶ 3031 (1997).....	17
<i>Town of Goshen v. Town of Goshen Police Benev. Ass’n,</i> 42 Misc. 3d 236 (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2013)	12
<i>Town of Wallkill v. Civil Serv. Empls. Ass’n,</i> 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012).....	12
<i>Ward v. Hasbrouch,</i> 169 N.Y. 407 (1902)	42

Statutes

Civ. Serv. Law 209.....	35
Civ. Serv. Law § 71.....	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Serv. Law §§ 71, 73.....	4, 15, 16, 19, 20, 25, 32, 34, 40
Civ. Serv. Law § 73.....	4, 14, 19, 21, 31, 33
Civ. Serv. Law § 209.....	5, 36
Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a	31
Civ. Serv. Law § 75.....	15, 16, 18, 28, 33, 34
Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a.1(d).....	1, 2, 9, 25, 28
Civ. Serv. Law.....	<i>passim</i>
Education Law § 2590-g(14)	38
General Municipal Law Section 207-a	38
General Municipal Law Section 207-c	36
New York Civil Practice Law Article 78.....	2, 23, 25, 26, 34, 35
New York Retirement and Social Security Law Section 470.....	31, 32
Gen. Mun. Law § 207-a	38
Gen. Mun. Law § Section 207-c	36, 37

Taylor Law 31, 32, 40, 41

Other Authorities

4 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1.141

4 NYCRR 5.941

(4 NYCRR 5.9)41

22 NYCRR § 500.13(c)(1).....44

<https://www.longbeachny.gov/vertical/sites/%7BC3C1054A-3D3A-41B3-8896-814D00B86D2A%7D/uploads/%7BBD02992C-633B-4AB0-B3FE-6B73FE2F0BB2%7D.PDF>42

June 15, 2020 Oral Argument at 2:56 *available at*
[http://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/vod.php?source=ad2&video=VGA.1592230005.External_\(Public\).mp4](http://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/vod.php?source=ad2&video=VGA.1592230005.External_(Public).mp4).....5
